reveals no evidence of superimposed inflation.

Average
weighted term
to settlement

The average weighted term to settlement is based on historic payment patterns.

Expense rate Claims handling expenses are calculated by reference to Finance’s claims handling remuneration
agreements for direct expenses and internal costs for indirect expenses.

Risk margin The risk margin is assessed by examining the historical variability of the claims experience,
considering industry studies and benchmarks and applying actuarial judgement, especially in
respect of uncertainties not reflected in the claims data. This assessment is performed for each
class of business. Diversification benefit is allowed for, with consideration given to industry studies
and benchmarks.

Sensitivity analysis

Finance has conducted sensitivity analysis to quantify the impact of changes in the key underlying assumptions on the
surplus/(deficit). The sensitivity analysis has been performed for each variable independently of all other changes and is
net of reinsurance and other recoveries. The table below describes how a change in each assumption will affect the
surplus/(deficit).

30 June 2021 30 June 2020
Property Liability Property Liability

Assumption Movement $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Average discount rate
+1% 6,097 18,955 6,749 7,229
-1% (5,847) (18,118) (6,461) (6,857)

Average inflation rate
+1% (5,862) (18,087) (6,473) (6,848)
-1% 5,990 18,537 6,626 7,070

Average weighted term to settlement (years)
+1 year (6,587) (18,497) (5,776) (6,093)
-1 year 5,766 17,808 5,536 7,246

Expense rate
+1% (3,187) (7,670) (3,258) (2,552)
-1% 3,187 7,670 3,258 2,552

Risk margin
+1% (2,728) (5,969) (2,707) (2,130)
-1% 2,728 5,969 2,707 2,130

The movements are the absolute movement in the assumption (e.g. +1% increase in the expense rate for Property from
0.9% to 1.9%).

Annual Report 2020–21					   Part 5: Financial Statements  133

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements C. General Business Disclosures

Insurance risk management

Finance is exposed to insurance risk, which is discussed below.

Objectives, policies and processes for managing insurance risk
Finance provides insurance and risk management services to deliver a net benefit to the Australian Government over the
longer term. The transfer of insurance risk from participating General Government Sector entities offers the most
comprehensive and cost effective approach to the management of risk exposures. The provision of a captive fund

[…]

Sell forward contracts on mortgage backed securities (8,598) 2 - -
Total open contracts (281,866) 7,639 (308,375) 2,407

Annual Report 2020–21144 Part 5: Financial Statements

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements C. General Business Disclosures

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The investment funds are exposed to interest rate risk in relation to their investments. The impact of a change in interest
rates is disclosed in the table below, with all other variables held constant. The table demonstrates the impact on the
operating result of a 74 basis point (2020: 9 basis point) change in bond yields with all other variables held constant. It is
assumed that the 74 basis point change occurs as at the reporting date and there are concurrent movements in interest
rates and parallel shifts in the yield curves. A 74 basis point movement would impact on the debt portfolios' (including
derivatives) contribution to the investment funds operating result. The impact on the operating result includes the
increase/(decrease) in interest income on floating rate securities from the basis point change.

Sensitivity by year Risk variable Change in risk variable Net cost of services
$'000

2021 Discount rate +0.74% (102,125)
-0.74% 110,361

2020 Discount rate +0.09% 20,130
-0.09% (20,113)

Foreign currency risk

The investment funds undertake certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies and are therefore exposed to the
effects of exchange rate fluctuations. Exposure to foreign currency risk is managed utilising forward foreign exchange
contracts. The exposure in AUD equivalents to foreign currency risk at reporting date is as follows.

Financial assets exposed to currency
risk USD EURO GBP Other Total
30 June 2021 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Cash & cash equivalents 748,256 111,520 36,171 54,487 950,434
Interest bearing securities 3,751,731 1,031,079 742,563 2,410,118 7,935,491

[…]

Listed equities 2,463,948 356,138 163,717 1,877,499 4,861,302
Collective investment vehicles 2,238,488 117,921 1,173 - 2,357,582
Other investments 68,258 20,334 5,057 15,548 109,197
Receivables 17,003 3,069 535 7,025 27,632
Payables (112,605) (5,619) (813) (509) (119,546)
Swaps (902,082) 669 - (1,833) (903,246)
Total physical exposure 7,907,222  1,320,457  892,451  3,318,590  13,438,720
Forward exchange contracts
Buy foreign currency 2,039,614 455,901 115,234 331,908 2,942,657
Sell foreign currency (7,085,044) (1,195,924) (870,594) (677,547) (9,829,109)
Total derivative exposure (5,045,430) (740,023) (755,360) (345,639) (6,886,452)
Net exposure 2,861,792  580,434  137,091  2,972,951  6,552,268

Annual Report 2020–21					   Part 5: Financial Statements  145

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements C. General Business Disclosures

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis table below demonstrates the impact on the operating result of a movement in the value of the
AUD relative to the actual net exposures as at year end, with all other variables held constant.

Sensitivity by year Risk variable Change in risk variable Net cost of services
$'000

2021 Exchange rate +7.89% 972,664
-7.89% (960,890)

2020 Exchange rate +8.41% 803,421
-8.41% (803,421)

Other price risk

The investment funds are exposed to price risk arising from equity investments. The equity price risk is the risk that the
value of the investment funds equity portfolio will decrease as a result of changes in the levels of equity indices and the
price of individual stocks. The exposure to equity price risk at the reporting date was as follows:

30 June 2021 $'000
Domestic equities and managed investment schemes 1,738,425
International equities and managed investment schemes 4,854,875
Total equity price risk exposure 6,593,300

Equity derivative contracts

Equity futures are used to manage the exposure to equity price risk. The notional value and fair value of the open

[…]

Annual Report 2020–21					   Part 5: Financial Statements  163

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements D. Operating Resources

D4  Managing financial risk

Finance is generally exposed to a low level of risk in relation to its financial instruments with the exception of the
investment funds which are exposed to a moderate level of risk commensurate with the types of financial instruments
held and the markets in which those instruments are traded. These risks are discussed as part of the investment funds
(Note C2). Non-investment fund risks are discussed below.

D4.1 Market risk

Market risk refers to the risk that a change in market parameters will impact on assets held by Finance. Other than
balances held by the investment funds, investments in CECs and the OPA which are exposed to interest rate risk and
foreign currency risk, Finance holds basic financial instruments that are not exposed to market risks. The following
table discloses market risks in relation to the OPA and investments in CECs. Disclosures in relation to the investment
funds are included as part of Note C2.3.1.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk exposure Effect on
Change in risk

variable
Surplus/
(deficit) Equity

30 June 2021 Risk variable % $'000 $'000

Overnight cash deposits with the RBA Deposit rate
+0.74% 12,681 -
-0.74% (12,681) -

Investments in CECs Discount rate
+0.74% - 15,900
-0.74% - (12,800)

30 June 2020

Overnight cash deposits with the RBA Deposit rate
+0.09% 2,445 -
-0.09% (2,167) -

Investments in CECs Discount rate
+0.09% - 2,100
-0.09% - (2,000)

D4.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will be unable to pay its debts when they fall due. As Finance is appropriation
funded, the risk of not meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities is highly remote. Internal policies and
procedures are also in place to ensure there are appropriate resources available to meet obligations. Credit terms for
goods and services are payment within 30 days. Disclosures in relation to the investment funds are included as part of
Note C2.3.2.

D4.3 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that entities owing debts to Finance will not pay those debts as and when they fall due. Finance is